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The Grievance was DENIED.

The issue in the grievance was whether the Employer violated a settlement agreement when it refused to credit the Grievant with institutional seniority after the Grievant transferred to another institution.  The Grievant was removed from the position of correction officer (CO) at Mansfield Correctional Institution (MANCI).  The removal was properly grieved and on December 4, 2001, the Employer and the Union centered into a settlement agreement which allowed the Grievant to transfer his institutional seniority from one institution to another.  On December 12, 2001, OCSEA’s Director of Dispute Resolution contacted the Office of Collective Bargaining (OCB) and indicated that the portion of the settlement agreement transferring the Grievant’s institutional seniority should not be honored due to restrictions in Article 16.01(B) of the CBA.  Under Article 16.01, only bargaining unit employees who are transferred through the 30th day after a new institution opens can carry their seniority rights to the new institution.  Therefore, the Grievant’s seniority rights could not be transferred to OSP.  The Employer agreed not to transfer the Grievant’s institutional seniority.  The Grievant also filed an unfair labor practice charge against the Employer.  The parties settled the ULP by agreeing to arbitrate this issue.

The Grievant argued that the settlement agreement was violently breached when he was stripped of his institutional seniority.  The Grievant argued that the Employer and the OCSEA Staff Representative had either the express or implied authority to enter into the settlement agreement and that the Grievant relied upon the OCSEA Staff Representative’s experience in resolving his removal grievance.  The Grievant further argued that he never would have executed the settlement agreement without being able to transfer his institutional seniority.  The Grievant sought full enforcement of the settlement agreement as originally agreed or to be returned to his previous post at MANCI.

The Employer deferred to OCSEA as the exclusive representative regarding seniority issues.  OCSEA believed that the settlement agreement exceeded the Staff Representative’s authority and modified substantive terms and conditions of the CBA. OCSEA argued that institutional seniority involved areas such as days off, shifts, and work assignments and that a transfer of institutional seniority was not allowed under Article 16.01 of the CBA.  The Employer also argued that settlement agreements could be amended by OCSEA and the Employer without the consent of the Grievant.

The Arbitrator DENIED the grievance.  The Arbitrator concluded that the seniority rights contained in Article 16 binds both the Employer and the Union.  The language of Article 16.01(B) is unambiguous and only allows institutional seniority to follow bargaining unit employees into newly activated institutions under certain conditions, none of which were met by the Grievant.  The Grievant accepted the fact that the settlement agreement violated the language of Article 16 but believed that the OCSEA Staff Representative had the authority to violate the CBA based upon previous settlements that deviated from the CBA.  However, the Arbitrator found no evidence of past practice where OCSEA entered into any settlement agreement that allowed a grievant to receive institutional seniority as a transferred employee.  The Arbitrator concluded that due to the significance of seniority rights for all bargaining unit members, only the OCSEA, as the exclusive bargaining representative for all its members could alter Article 16.01(B), not the Employer.  The Arbitrator finally concluded that OCSEA, with the consent of OCB can properly amend a settlement agreement without the Grievant’s consent, and that the correction to the Grievant’s settlement agreement denying him seniority rights did not invalidate the other terms of the agreement.  Therefore, the grievance was DENIED.

